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STATE OF IDAHO



Version 1, August 2010
DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Proposed Minor Modification to an Existing Minor Facility – Change in Potential to Emit
Application Template and Instructions

Applicants proposing to modify an existing minor facility must submit emissions inventories which satisfy all applicable rules.  This document is written presuming that the applicant has already determined, using the appropriate definition and emissions inventories, that a modification is occurring and that a permit is required.  To determine if a modification is occurring the definition of modification must be used (IDAPA 58.01.01.006). 
Once it has been determined that a modification will be occurring to an existing minor facility the following regulatory requirements must be satisfied:
1. The existing facility’s classification must be known. If the existing facility is not a permitted minor facility submit a pre-project new source review (NSR) pollutant potential to emit (PTE) facility wide emissions inventory documenting that the existing facility is a minor facility (this inventory is different than the project emission inventories required and described by this document). Under certain circumstances, with prior DEQ approval, a facility wide PTE inventory may not need to be submitted.  Under all circumstances the applicant must prove that the existing facility classification is minor.
2. If the proposed modification (project) is solely due to a relaxation of existing permit condition the PTE after the modification must remain below PSD major source thresholds or the facility is subject to prevention of significant deterioration (PSD) requirements as though construction had not commenced
.  
3. If the proposed modification (project) to an existing PSD minor facility results in an emissions increase equal to or greater than PSD major facility thresholds, the facility is subject to PSD requirements. 
Project means a physical change in, or change in the method of operation of, an existing stationary source (40 CFR 52.21(b)).  Sources not being physically modified but which could experience emissions increases that result from the change
, 
 are required to be included in the project. Emissions inventories for all sources that are part of the project must be included.
It is critical that applicant submit the necessary emission inventories for the project, if there are questions on the inventories that must be submitted after reading this document contact DEQ’s Air Permitting Hotline at 1-877-576-7648.  Applicants proposing to modify an existing minor facility must submit the following emission inventories for emission units associated with the project:

· Pre-Project PTE for NSR Regulated Pollutants
 for emission unit associated with the project. For permitted emissions units provide the PTE under the existing permit conditions, for unpermitted emissions units provide the PTE based on the operational design capacity of the sources that are part of the project.
· Post-Project PTE for NSR Regulated Pollutants for emission unit associated with the project. Provide the requested permitted emission rates as the PTE.
Provided below are templates and instructions for providing the potential to emit summaries for NSR regulated air pollutants for the project.
All emissions inventories must be submitted with thorough documentation.   The emissions inventories will be subjected to technical review. Therefore, prepare your application with sufficient documentation so that the public and DEQ can verify the validity of the emissions estimates. Read and follow the instructions provided on page 4.
Templates for NSR Pollutant PTE Summaries
Templates tables to be completed and submitted with the application for the project are provided below (Tables 1-3).  The tables may be modified depending on the number of pollutants that are included in the emissions inventory.  The tables are for emissions inventory summaries only, the applicant must submit documentation of all emissions calculations used in developing the summaries using the instructions given below. 
Table 1 PRE-PROJECT POTENTIAL TO EMIT FOR NSR REGULATED POLLUTANTSa
	Emissions Unit
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant

	
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr

	Point Sources

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	Fugitive Sources

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	Totals
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00


a)  For permitted emissions units provide the PTE under the existing permit conditions, for unpermitted emissions units    provide the PTE based on the operational design capacity of the sources that are part of the project.
Table 2 POST PROJECT POTENTIAL TO EMIT FOR NSR REGULATED POLLUTANTSa
	Emissions Unit
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant

	
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr

	Point Sources

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	Fugitive Sources

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	Totals
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00


a) Provide the requested permitted emission rates as the PTE.
Table 3 CHANGES IN POTENTIAL TO EMIT FOR NSR REGULATED POLLUTANTS
	Emissions Unit
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant
	NSR Pollutant

	
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr
	T/yr

	Point Sources

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	Fugitive Sources

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	XXX
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	Totals
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00


NSR Regulated air Pollutants are defined
 as:

Particulate Matter (PM, PM-10, PM-2.5)
      

Carbon Monoxide


      

Lead




      

Nitrogen Dioxide

Ozone (VOC)

Sulfur Dioxide


All pollutants regulated by NSPS (40 CFR 60)(i.e. TRS, fluoride, sulfuric acid mist)

             Class I & Class II Ozone Depleting Substances (40 CFR 82)(i.e. CFC, HCFC, Halon, etc.)
CO2e

Green House Gases Mass (GHG - carbon dioxide, nitrous oxide, methane, hydrofluorcarbons, perfluorcarbons, sulfur hexafluoride)
Instructions:
1.
Use the same emission unit name throughout the application (i.e. in air pollution control equipment forms and for modeling purposes).
2.
The application must show in detail all calculations used to develop the PTE summary and include:
· Electronic copies of any spreadsheets used to estimate emissions. If a spreadsheet is used submit an electronic copy of the spread sheet (i.e. Excel File). 

· Documentation of all calculations conducted by hand (i.e. show all calculations).

· Clear statements on all assumptions relied upon in estimating emissions.
· Documentation of the emissions factors used to estimate emissions. If the emissions factor documentation is readily available to DEQ, such as an EPA AP-42 emissions factor, a simple reference to the emissions factor suffices. If the emissions factor documentation is not readily available to DEQ the applicant must submit the documentation with the application; ask DEQ if you are uncertain.  Applications without sufficient documentation are incomplete.  Documentation may consist of manufacturer guarantees, research conducted by trade organizations, published emission factors, and source test results. If there are multiple factors for a given operation, note why the factor used is the most representative.
· Copies of manufacturer guarantees upon which emission inventories are based. 

· The best available emission information (see DEQ’s Guidance on Emission Data Hierarchy).

· If source tests are used as the basis for emissions estimates the source test report must be submitted.  If the source test report is on file with DEQ provide the date of the source test was submitted along with the name of the facility and the emission unit that was tested. Source data from similar emissions units may be considered reliable provided it is clearly described why the sources are similar.  Similar sources are those that the applicant has shown serve a similar function, use similar raw materials, and have similar processing rates.
3.
Fugitive emissions of NSR regulated air pollutants from the source categories listed below must be included in the emissions inventory.
Table 4  Listed Source Categories for Inclusion of Fugitive Emissions
	· Coal cleaning plants (with thermal dryers)
	· Carbon black plants (furnace process)

	· Kraft pulp mills
	· Primary lead smelters

	· Portland cement plants
	· Fuel conversion plants

	· Primary zinc smelters
	· Sintering plants

	· Iron and steel mills
	· Secondary metal production plants

	· Primary aluminum ore reduction plants
	· Chemical process plants (excluding ethanol plants by natural fermentation).

	· Primary copper smelters
	· Fossil-fuel fired boilers totaling more than 250 MMBtu/hr

	· Municipal incinerators -250 T/day of refuse
	· Petroleum storage and transfer units with total capacity of 300,000 barrels

	· Hydrofluoric, sulfuric, or nitric acid plants
	· Taconite ore processing plants

	· Petroleum refineries
	· Glass fiber processing plants

	· Lime plants
	· Charcoal production plants

	· Phosphate rock processing plants
	· Fossil fuel-fired steam electric plants greater than 250 MMBtu/hr)

	· Coke oven batteries
	· Categories regulated by NSPS or NESHAP prior to 8/7/80

	· Sulfur recovery plants
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�  Obligation to Comply – IDAPA 58.01.01.212.02.


�  David Neleigh, Chief, Air Permits Section EPA Region 6.  Letter to Dawson Lasseter,  Air Quality Division, Oklahoma DEQ, January 27, 2005.


�  R. Douglas Neeley, Chief, Air & Radiation Technology Section, Letter to Rs. Rhonda Banks Thompson, South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control, March 14, 1997 (“… when a particular physical change or change in the method of operation would cause an increase in emissions from other emissions units, then those “other” emissions must be included in determining PSD applicability for the particular change.”)


� Pre-project PTE for NSR Regulated Pollutants must be submitted or the applicant must have prior DEQ approval to omit it from the application.  In all cases the existing facility’s classification must be known.


� 40 CFR 52.21(b)(50), as incorporated by reference at IDAPA 58.01.01.107.03.d


�  Multiply each green house gas (GHG) by the global warming potential (GWP) listed at 40 CFR 98, Table A- 1 of Subpart A then sum all values to determine CO2e (GHGs are carbon dioxide, nitrous oxide, methane, hydrofluorcarbons, perfluorcarbons, sulfur hexafluoride). Be sure to show all calculations as described in the instructions.
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